policies from US GAAP to NZ IFRS for Infratil’s equity accounting. These instruments do not give holders a residual interest in the net assets of Longroad
Energy and include other liability characteristics, such as non-discretionary distributions. The Class C shares created as part of the Class B incentive
allocations, have also been restated to a liability from equity, as a cash settled share-based payment under NZ IFRS 2, as part of the review. Infratil is a Class
A shareholder, and this forms the basis of the Company’s equity accounted investment in Longroad Energy. This is an accounting classification change with
the economic substance of the share classes remaining unchanged.

The restatement impacts the Share of Earnings of Associate Companies and Other Comprehensive Income within the Statement of Comprehensive
Income, and the Investment in Associates within the Statement of Financial Position. There is also a restatement within equity between Retained Earnings
and Other Reserves. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

(i) Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the period ended 30 September 2023 31 March 2024
Previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Share of earnings of associate companies 173.9 (33.0) 140.9 247.2 (78.1) 169.1

Taxation expense (59.6) 8.0 (51.6) (93.1) 18.9 (74.2)

Others 1,100.2 - 1,100.2 691.0 - 691.0

Net surplus/(loss) for the period 1,214.5 - 1,189.5 845.1 - 785.9

Share of associates other comprehensive income 17.1 16.5 33.6 4.1 (3.6) 0.5

Differences arising on translation of foreign operations 44.3 (8.4) 35.9 73.6 (6.3) 67.3

Others 66.4 - 66.4 16.0 - 16.0

Total other comprehensive income after tax 127.8 - 135.9 93.7 - 83.8

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,342.3  - 1,325.4 938.8 - 869.7

Distributions to outside equity interest in associates (13.6) 13.6 - (65.2) 65.2 -

(ii) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

For the period ended 30 September 2023 31 March 2024
Previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Investments in associates 3,045.3 (253.8) 2,791.5 3,176.4 (265.2) 2,911.2

Others 12,934.0 - 12,934.0 12,933.5 - 12,933.5

Total assets 15,979.3  15,725.5 16,109.9  15,844.7

Deferred tax liability (269.4) 96.7 (172.7) (432.0) 107.4 (324.6)

Others (7,722.4) - (7,722.4) (8,210.5) - (8,210.5)

Total liabilities (7,991.8)  (7,895.1) (8,642.5)  (8,535.1)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the 6 months ended 30 September 2024

14

15

International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules
The Group is within the scope of the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development's Pillar Two Model Rules. In late March 2024, Pillar Two
legislation was enacted in New Zealand, being the jurisdiction in which the group parent entity (Infratil Limited) is incorporated, and will come into effect for
the Group from 1 April 2025. For some entities within the Group (that are located in other jurisdictions with earlier adoption), the Pillar Two rules could come

[…]

the transitional safe harbour rules for all jurisdictions, was based on the Group's 31 March 2024 year end information. This assessment indicates that for
that period, if the Pillar Two Model Rules had been in effect, no top-up tax would have arisen for the Group's operations and therefore there is no current tax
impact. The Group is not expecting this position to change going forward but will continue to monitor and assess the potential impact on the Group.

The Group has applied temporary mandatory relief from deferred tax accounting in respect of the Pillar Two Model Rules and will account for this as a
current tax when it is incurred (where relevant).

(2) Nature of business
The Group owns and operates infrastructure businesses and investments in New Zealand, Australia, the United States, Asia, United Kingdom and Europe.
The Company is a limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in New Zealand. The address of its registered office is 5 Market Lane, Wellington,
New Zealand.

More information on the individual businesses that make up the Group is contained in Note 4 (Operating segments) and Note 5 (Investments in associates)
including the relative contributions to total revenue and expenses of the Group.

For the comparative period opening   1 April 2023
Previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Investments in associates 2,818.5 (237.0) 2,581.5

Others 7,369.8 - 7,369.8

Total assets 10,188.3  9,951.3

Deferred tax liability (253.7) 83.2 (170.5)

Others (4,123.9) - (4,123.9)

Total liabilities (4,377.6)  (4,294.4)

Foreign currency translation reserve 8.1 (11.4) (3.3)

Other reserves (2.3) (106.4) (108.7)

Retained earnings (2,534.6) 271.6 (2,263.0)

Other equity (3,281.9) (3,281.9)

Total equity (5,810.7)  (5,656.9)

16

(3) Infratil shares and dividends

Ordinary shares (fully paid)

6 months ended
30 September 2024

Unaudited

6 months ended
30 September 2023

Unaudited

Year ended
31 March 2024

Audited

Total authorised and issued shares at the beginning of the period 832,567,631 723,983,582 723,983,582

Movements during the period:

New shares issued 130,322,236 107,906,405 107,906,405

New shares issued under dividend reinvestment plan 3,652,413 - 677,644

Treasury stock reissued under dividend reinvestment plan - - -

[…]

as the calibrated CFD cash flows have been realised throughout the period. These CFD cash settlements have reduced the impact of changes in wholesale
electricity prices on Manawa Energy's revenue.

A current period fair value loss of $26.9 million (30 September 2023: $54.9 million gain, 31 March 2024: $69.6 million loss), over the period from 1 April
2024 to 30 September 2024, has been recognised with $26.9 million (30 September 2023: $52.5 million, 31 March 2024: $nil) taken to the cash flow
hedge reserve and $nil (30 September 2023: $2.4 million, 31 March 2024: $69.6 million) taken to net fair value gains on financial instruments. The fair
value of this electricity price derivative at 30 September 2024 is a $30.6 million liability (30 September 2023: $152.3 million asset, 31 March 2024:
$3.7 million liability).

38

Energy price sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the impact on post-tax profit and equity of an increase/decrease in the relevant forward electricity prices with all other variables
held constant:

6 months ended
30 September 2024

$Millions
Unaudited

6 months ended
30 September 2023

$Millions
Unaudited

Year ended
31 March 2024

$Millions
Audited

Profit and loss

10% increase in energy forward prices (13.0) (7.1) (9.3)

10% decrease in energy forward prices 28.6 7.1 9.3

Other comprehensive income

10% increase in energy forward prices (62.0) (80.8) (83.6)

10% decrease in energy forward prices 46.5 80.8 68.9

The following table reconciles the movements in level 3 Electricity price derivatives that are classified within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy because the
assumed location factors which are used to adjust the forward price path are unobservable.

Assets per the statement of financial position

6 months ended
30 September 2024

$Millions
Unaudited

6 months ended
30 September 2023

$Millions
Unaudited

Year ended
31 March 2024

$Millions
Audited

Opening balance  110.3  155.5  155.5

Foreign exchange movement on opening balance - - -

Acquired as part of business combination - - -